

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-3031

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

ERIK MATTHEW HARRIS,
Appellant

Appeal from a judgment entered
in the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania at No. 2:19-cr-00313

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender

RENEE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1500
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 644-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Arguments in Reply	7
I. Section 922(g)(3)'s prohibition on firearm possession by unlawful users of any controlled substance is not rooted in the Second Amendment's text and history and does not pass Constitutional muster.....	1
A. Erik Harris is among "the people" whom the Second Amendment protects.....	2
B. The government cannot meet its burden of establishing that that as of 1791, there was a tradition of prohibiting users of intoxicants from possessing firearms.....	7
1. The government fails to identify any historical source from the time of the American Colonies and the early Republic disarming users of intoxicants.....	8
2. The 19th- and 20th-century regulations cited by the government, if considered, do not evince a historical tradition for disarming users of intoxicants.	9
i. To the extent late 19th- and early 20th-century regulations are relevant, they address societal concerns regarding firearm violence by users of intoxicants in a materially different manner.....	9
ii. Even if they imposed comparable burdens, regulations from the 1860s-1880s "come too late" to establish a historical tradition of disarming users of intoxicants	12
iii. Even if these regulations are considered, they are not enough to satisfy the government's significant burden to identify a "well-established and representative historical analogue."	14

C. Section 922(g)(3)'s prohibition on firearm possession by unlawful users of any controlled substance is not sufficiently analogous to purported historical regulations disarming the dangerous to pass Constitutional muster.14

D. Section 922(g)(3) is unconstitutional as applied to Erik Harris, an adult recreational user of marijuana.....20

II. Section 922(g)(3)'s prohibition on gun possession by "unlawful user[s] of or addict[s] to any controlled substance" is unconstitutionally vague.....22

III. The undisputed facts of this case do not constitute a violation of § 922(a)(6)28

Conclusion31

Certificates

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1,16,17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2-4,6,12,16
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	24
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4,16,18
<i>In re Rogers</i> , 66 P.2d 1237 (1937).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	23,24
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	4,5,17,18
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (June 23, 2022)	1-3,5-10,12-15,18,20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 197 Colo. 550 (1979)	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	23,24
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574 (1921)	15

State v. Shelby,
 90 Mo. 302 (1886)10

United States v. Augustin,
 376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004).....20,26

United States v. Bennett,
 329 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2003)48

United States v. Boyd,
 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021).....1,16

United States v. Carter,
 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014) 18-19

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....22,23

United States v. Jimenez-Shilon,
 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)6

United States v. McGeehan,
 584 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2009)).28

United States v. Meza-Rodriguez,
 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)3

United States v. Morales-Lopez,
 2022 WL 2355920 (D.Utah, June 30, 2022).....24,25,26

United States v. Negroni,
 638 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2011).....28

United States v. Stock,
 728 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2013).....28

United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....3

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)15

Weissman v. United States,
373 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1967)22

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)..... 28-30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....passim

General Statutes of Kansas, 1868 10

Kansas Ordinance No. 1, Jul. 2, 1877.....10

1883 Mo. Laws 76, An Act to Amend Section 1274, Art. 2, Ch. 24, §1 10

1890 Okla. Laws 495, art. 47 10

1907 Ariz. Sess. Laws 15, ch. 16, §111

1909 Id. Sess. Laws 6, §1 11

1916 N.J. Laws 275-76, ch.130, §§1-2.....11

1931 Mich. Pub. Act 671, Michigan Penal Code, ch. 36, §237 11

Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. II.....passim

Paul Aaron and David Musto, Temperance and Prohibition in America: A
Historical Overview8

Joseph G. S. Greenlee, The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous
Persons from Possessing Arms, 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) 18

Lana Harrison & Joseph Gfroerer, The Intersection of Drug Use and Criminal Behavior: Results from the National Household Survey on Drug Abuse, 38 Crime & Delinquency 422 (1992)19

Carlton F. W. Larson, Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009)17

Evelyn H. Wei, et al., Teasing Apart the Developmental Associations Between Alcohol and Marijuana Use and Violence, 20 J. of Contemp. Crim. Just. 166 (2004).....19
